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CAPACITY AND LCCATION OF FLOUR MILLS IN CANADA 

1944 

A total of 200 mills engaged in the production of wheat flour In Canada 
reported their operations to the Dominion Bureau of Statistics during the past year. 
Of this nuriber, 90 were in Ontario, 162 in the three Prairie Provinces and the remain-
in eight in quebec, the Maritime Provinces and British Columbia. The location of 
these mills and their dully capacity for the production of flour are listed on the 
pages that follow. 

Capacity figures shown against each mill represent, in the great 
majority of cases, the rated capacity In barrels of 196 pounds each, per 24 hours of 
operation Thus, the 200 mills listed could, in a single day, working three shifts 
of 8 hours each, produce a total of 92,500 barrels of flour,. But this rate of daily 
output could not be maintained throughout the year in view of Sundays, holidays, 
breakdowns and stoppages necessary for the overhaul and repair of machinery. 

Many of these mills estimate that they could maintain their rated 
daily capacity for 300 days or more in the year, others estimate between 200 and 300 
days and still others indicate a maximum of less than 200 days annually. The everae 
would appear to be in the neighbourhood of 285 days per year, and this would represent 
an output of 26,366,000 barrels of flour annually. 

The calendar year 1943 witnessed the heaviest production of wheat 
flour in the history of the Canadian milling industry. A total of 24,474,696 barrels 
of 196 pounds each, was produced in the 12 months ended December last, according to 
preliminary figures. This was ecual to 93 per cent of the maximum production 
capacity indicated for 1944. Some mills operated on a seven-day week for extended 
periods during 1943 under the pressure of export orders from the United Nations. 

A summary of the reporting mills by size groups, and their rated 
capacity per 24 hours, Is shown below: 

Barrels of Flour 
Rated Daily Capacity 	Number of Mills 	Per 24-hour Day 

5,001 to 12,000 barrels .. 4 33,000 
1 1 001 to 5,000 barrels 16 36 1 920 

501 to lOOO barrels 	. 6 4,525 
301 to 500 barrels 	..... 7 2,800 
101 to 300 barrels 36 6,973 
51 to 100 barrels 59 5,382 
50 or less barrels 72 2,919 

T o t a 1 ...................... 200 	 92,519 



On the pages that follow, the mills have been summarized by provinces 
and rated capacity to give a quick picture of the provincial location and sizes of 
mills. They are then grouped by size and listed alphabetically by name, showing town 
or city and province of location. Finally the mills are listed by size groups within 
each province. 

PROIrD:C1/tL DI3TRIBL'TION BY SIZE GROUPS 

Rated Daily Capacity 	Prince Nova 	New 
Barrels 	Edward Scotia 	Brunswick 	Quebec 	Ontario 

Island 

5,001 and upwards 	- 	- - 	 1 2 

1,001 to 5,000 	.......... 	 - 	 - - 	 1 5 

501 to 1,000 	.......... 	 - 	 - - 	 - 6 

301 to 	500 	....,..,.. 	 - 	 - - 	 - 5 
101 to 	300 	.......... 	 - 	 - - 	 1 20 

51 to 	100 	.. ........ 	 - 	 - 1 	- 18 
50 and under ..,...,.. 	1 	- 1 	1 34 

To t a 1 	1 	- 2 	4 90 

Rate Daily Capacity 	Manitoba 	3askatchewan 	Alberta 	British 	Total  
Barrels 	 Columbia 	Canada 

5,001 and upwards 1 - - - 	 4 

1,001 to 5,000 1 3 6 - 	 16 

501 to 1,000 - - - - 	 6 

301 to 	500 1 - 1 - 	 7 

101 to 	300 1 10 4 - 	 36 

51 to 	100 	....... 15 16 11 - 	 61 

50 and under 11 11 10 1 	70 

Total ............... 30 40 32 1 	200 

A number of mills which have not been reporting the production of wheat 
• flour during the past year, but are shown on the records of the Dominion Bureau of 

Statistics to possess machinery for the production of flour, are listed separately. 
Lack of power to operate the flour mill, the need of some new machinery, and shortage 
of skilled help are among the reasons given for non-operation of these mills. 
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CAPACITY SIJMLARY OF FLOUR MILLS IN CANADA 

5,001 I3ARRE1S OR 1ORE 
Barrels 

Province 	 Number of Mills 
	Per 24-hour Day 

Prince Edward Island ....... ....... 
Nova Scotia ......... 
New Brunswick ......... 
Quebec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........  
Ontario ............ ...............  
Manitoba .••**s••se•tI....... 
Saskatchewan ................... . . 
Alberta ........•ss ....... 

BritishColuinbia ................. 

T 0 t a 1 ....... 

1 	 6,000 
2 	 21,500 
3. 	 5,500 

4 	33,000 

1,001 to 5,000 - BARRELS 

Prince Edward Island 	 - 	 - 
Nova Scotia ...... 	 - 	 - 
New Brunswick .............. 	- 	 - 
Quebec..... ... ....... ..•....•• 	1 	 2,900 
Ontario 	 5 	12,450 
Manitoba 	 1 	 3 9 000 
Saskatchewan ..............,......, 	3 	 9,100 
Alberta ........ . .... ... ....... •.. 	 6 	 9 0 470 
BritishColumbia 	 - 	 - 

T o t a 1 	 16 	36,920 

501 to 1,000 - BARRELS 

Prince Edward Island 
N ova Scotia 
New Brunswi ck . . . , , , , . . , . , . . , . 
Quebec ............ ......... 
Ontario .... ... . .......... ..•..• 	6 	 4,525 
Manitoba ..... .................,,, 	- 	 - 
Saskatchewan .•...••. .. . . ... .... . . 	 - 	 - 

Alberta •0I •. 	 •,,, •0,S,5 	 - 	 - 
BritishColumbia .................. 	- 	 - 
To t a 1 ......................... 	6 	 4,525 

301 to 500 - BARRELS 

Princ: 	dward Island 	........ - - 
Nova 	Scotia 	..............,........ - - 
New Brunswick 	. .................... - - 
Ouebec 	..... ....................... - - 
Ontario 	.....................  • • • • • • 5 1,950 
Manitoba 	.......................... 1 350 
Saskatchewan 	• • • • •• •0 	• • • • • • • • • • . . . - - 
Alberta 	... , ... ..,...,,,..,•,••.,.. 1 500 
BritishColumbia.................. - - 

To 	t 	a 	1 	,,..o.o.,.a,..,,...o.o,.. 7 2,800 
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CPPACITY SUMMARY OF FLOUR MILLS IN CANADA 

Province 

101 to 300 - BARRELS 

Number of Mills 
Barrels 

Per 24-hour Day 

Prince Edward Island 	.....- - - 

Nova Scotia 	.. .... . 	 , 	 - - 

Nev. Brunswick  
•uebec 1 300 

Ontario 	.. ...'.., 	20 4,173 

Manitoba 	,.: 	. 1 125 
Saskatchevan 	... 	. . 	 10 1,815 
Alberta 	. 	. 

4 560 
British Columbia 	. 	. . 	 . 

Total... . .. ... .,,,r. 	.,.. 	 36 6973 

51 to 100 BARR2LS 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 	.................. i. 100 
Q.uebec — — 

Ontario 18 1,571 
Manitoba 15 1330 
Saskatchewan 	. . 	 . 16 1,372 
Alberta 	. 11 1,009 
British 	Columbia 	.......... ..... ... - 

Total 	. ............ 61 5,382 

50 BARRELS AND UNDER 

Prince Edward Island 	- .......... ., 	1 	 5 
Nova Scotia 	 - 
New Brunswick ................. 	1 	40 
Ouebec 	 .a.o.c.,.o 	 1 	 50 
Ontario 	................................. 34 	1,418 
Manitoba .... ... ,... 	 11 	495 
Saskatchewan .......... 	, 	11 	 476 
Alberta -.,., 	 10 	340 
British Columbia .................... 1 	 50 

T o t a 1 ., 	.......... 	70 	2919 

4 ,. 



NAMF$ MID LOCATION OF FLOUR MILLS 

5 9,001 BARRELS OR MORE 
Barrs 

QUEBEC 	
Per 94-hour Day 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Montreal (Box 6089) 	6,0.00 

ONTARIO 

1. Lake of the woods Milling Co., Ltd. 	Keewatln 	9,500 
2. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. 	Port Colborne 	12,000 

Po t a 1 ............................................ 	21,500 - 

MANITOBA 

1. Testern Canada Flour Mills Co., Ltd. 	3t. Boniface 	5,500 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARRELS 

QUEBEC 

1. St. Lawrence Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Montreal 	2,00 

ONTARIO 

1.  Copeland Flour Mills, Ltd. Midland 1,150 
2.  Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. Toronto, 12 Monarch Road 2,500 
3.  Quaker Oats Company, The Peterborough 4,000 
4.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. P.umberstone 2,400 
5.  ':estern Canada Flour Mills Co., Ltd. Goderich 2,400 

Total ................. ........................... 12,450 

MANITOBA 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Winnipeg 	3 9 000 

3A.&TCIiEA1 

1. Quaker Oats Company, The 	Saskatoon 	2,000 
2. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Moose Taw 	3,800 
3. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Saskatoon 	3,300 

To t a 1 ...... ............... ........ ............... 9,100 
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1. Ellison Milling & Elevator Co. Ltd, 
2. Lake of the Woods Milling Co., Ltd. 
3. Maple Leaf Milling Co. Ltd, 
4. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 
5. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 
6. Western Canadt Flour Mills Co., Ltd.  

Let hbr idge 
MeLlicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Calgary 
Calgary, 14th St. E. 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

1,070 * 
1,250 
1,600 
2,400 
1,900 
1,250 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARRELS 

- (cont'd.) 

ALBEWA 

To t a 1 ..,. 	 9,470 

501 TO 1,000 BARRELS 

Seaforth 600 
St. Mary's 900. 
Brantford 800- 
Toronto 2, Foot Princess St. 1,000 
Streetsville 525 
Chatham 700 

ONTARIO 

1. Excellence Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Great Star Flour Mills, Ltd. 
3. Lake of the woods Milling Co. Ltd. 
4, Lakoside Milling Co., Ltd., The 
5. McCarthy Milling Company, Ltd. 
6. Taylor, The T. H. Co., Ltd. 

To t a 1 ........ ....... 	)OOOOOOGO..OQ.Q vO3O 	 4,525 

301 TO 500 BARRaS 

1.  Cherry, S. J. & Sons, Ltd. Preston 400 
2.  Cullen, James & Son, Ltd. Woodstock 400 
3.  Hunt Milling Corporation Ltd., The London 350 
4.  Strath.roy Flour Mills 

(R. M. Pincombe & Sons) Strathroy 400 
5.  Tavistock Milling Co., Ltd. Tavistock 400 

To 	t 	a 	1 	. . . . 	 . . 	 a a ............a ......... a 1,950 

MANITOI3tt 

1. Sea Line Mills, Ltd. 	Vinnipeg, Corner Higgins 
and Sutherland 	350 

ALBERTA 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Edmonton 	500 

101 TO 300 BARRElS 

tJEBEC 

1. McDonald & Robb, Ltd. 	Valleyfield 	300 

* Effective September 1944 
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101 TO 300 BARRELS 

(Cont'd.) 

ONTARIO 

1. Aimonte Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Aurora Flour & Feed Mills, Ltd. 
3. Barrie Flour Mills, The (M.J. Beach) 
4. Brigden Milling Co., Ltd. 
5. Campbell & McNab 
6. Collingwood Milling Co., Ltd. 
7. Dewart Milling Co., Ltd. 
8. Dutton Flour Mills (3ohn L Davies) 
9. Elder Flour Mills, Ltd. 
10. Godbout Milling Co. 
11. Griggs, T. I. 
12. Hayhoe Bros. 
13. Hogg, Geo & Sons 
14. Howson & Howson 
15. King Milling Co., Ltd. 
16. Knechtel, Vrn, &. Son, Ltd. 
17. Reid Milling Co. 
18. Royal Milling Co. 
19, Snider Flour Milling Co., Ltd., The 
20. Treleaven, . E 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

Almonte 300 
Aurora 170 
Barrio 300 
Brigden 200 
Douglas 200 
Coil ingwood 150 
Peterborough, 93 Simcoe St. 275 
Dutton 150 
Toronto, 	1050 I:inc St. 'i:. 200 
Dundas 250 
Dunnville 180 
Pine Grove 175 
Thamesford 150 
inham 250 

Sarnia 125 
Hanover 250 
Streetsvilie 200 
Chesley 150 
St. Jacobs 210 
Lucknow 288 

To t a 1 ... ....... .....,,...... ,,............... 	4,l75 

MANITOBA 

1. Turtle Mountain Mills (W. H. Clandening) 
	

Deloraine 	125 

S/KATCHEAN 

1. Bishop Milling Co. 
2, Buchanan Milling Co. 
3. Central Saskatchewan Flour Mills, Ltd. 
4. Consumers Co-operative Mills, Ltd. 
5. Melville Milling Co. 
6. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 
7. Union Supply Co., Ltd. 
8. Waskesiu Mills, Ltd. 
9. Weyburn Flour Mills Co. 
10. Yorkton Milling Co., Ltd. 

Battieford 250 
Buchanan 125 
akaw 120 

Outlook 250 
Melville 215 
Swift Current 160 
Rosthern 120 
Prince Albert 150 
7eyburn 250 
Yorkton 175 

To t a 1 ................................................... 	1,815 

ALBR1'A 

1.  North West Mill & Feed Co., Ltd. South Edmonton 150 
2.  Peace River Milling Co., Ltd Peace River 110 
3.  Radway Flour Mill (Omer Saligo) Radway 125 
4.  Sterling Flour Mills 

(Van Huiribeck & Cosgrove) Strome 175 

T 0 t a 1 .. 560 
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51 TO 100 BARflELS 
Barrels 

N BJNSICK 	 Per 24-hour Day 

1, Irving, 3 D., Ltd. 	 Buctouche 	 100 

ONTARIO 

1.  Acton, E. B. Estate Sinithville 75 
2.  Arva Flour Mills (C. 	. Scott) London 75 
3.  Caledonia Milling Co., Ltd., The Caledonia 100 
4.  Chalmers Milling Co. Toronto, 10 Dawes Road 60 
5.  Comber Flour Mill Comber 75 
6.  Copeland Milling Co. 1mvale 100 
7,, Haines, P. & Son Clarksburg 100 
8, Hawken Milling Co., The Vallaceburg 75 
9. Hayhoe Bros. Bolton 100 

10,  Henkel's Flour Mill Owen Sound, R. P. 4 80 
11,  Milton Flour Mills (C. W. Martin) Milton 96 
12,  Norfolk Co-operative Co.., Ltd. rarvis 75 
13,  Orillia Cereal Co. Orillia 100 
14,  Shantz, A. 5. 	(Speed Mill) Hespeler 85 
15. Smith, E. L. & Son Scotland, R. R. 4 75 
16,  Vanstone, F. C. Bowmanville 100 
17,  Wiarton Flour Mills (Chas, Tyson) Wiarton 100 
18 1,-'.i1liaxns, 	J. 	A. & Co. Zurich - 100 

To 	t 	a 	1 	... ,.... .....o,..,,.,,,.o.,,,,..,...,, 1,571 

MANITOBA 

1. Altona Milling Co. Ltd. 
2. Gardenton Milling Co. 
3, Hamiota Flour Mill (G. . Spearinan) 
4. Harrison Milling & Grain Co. 
5, Ho11an Flour Mills (Sacob Friesen) 
6, Huron Hutterian Mutual Corp. Flour Mills 
9. Kent, A. P. 
8, Kent, B. P. Flour Mills 
9, Morris Milling Co., Ltd. 

10. North-eastern Flour Mills, Ltd. 
11. Roblin Flour Mill (5, Kirchmeier) 
12, Snider, A. W. 
13. Steinbach Flour Mills (5..P. Sanz) 
14. Vhitemouth Flour Mill (Z. Korde) 
15. Winkler Milling Co., Ltd. 

(5. B & P. Dyck) 

T o t a 1 ,. tfrt#.. 0* 

Alt ona 
Gardenton 
Hamiota 
Hoimfield 
Holland 
Benard 
Somerset 
Virden 
Morris 
Beausej our 
Roblin (Shevlin) 
U'awanesa 
Steinbach 
Whit emouth 

Winkler 

100 
100 
100 
100 

60 
60 

100 
100 
100 

75 
75 

100 
100 

60 

100 

1,330 



51 TO 100 BARRELS 

(cont'd.) 
SASLTCH u; 

1. Canada Xest Grain Co. Ltd. 
2. Coupal, r. N. & Son 
3. Esterhazy Flour Mills (R. 0. Junek) 
4. Estevan Flour Mill (A. B. Johnston) 
5. Foam Lake Flour Mills 

(P. T. Bar1can & Sons) 
6. Groat's Flour Mill (B. G. Groat) 
7. Hague Flour Mills 
8. Herbert Liiling Co. 
9, Hub City Flour Mill (F. Goodman) 

10, Kamsack Flour Mill (J. P. Shindler) 
11, Kayville 7lour Mills (Mike Majeran) 
12, McNab Flour Mills, Ltd. 
13, National Flour Mills, Ltd. 

14, Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 
15. Tompkins Flour Mills Cc., Ltd. 
16. Unity Flour Mills (H. C. Klaehn) 

To t a 1 ....... ......................... 

ALB2A 

l. Andrew Flour Milling Co. 
2, l3onnyville Flour Mill 
3. Byers Flour Mills 
4. Gas City Flour Mill Co. (A, Dederer) 
5. Macchern Milling Co., Ltd., The 
6. Robertson, A.C. & Co., Ltd., 

(Gleichen Flour Mill) 
7, Stettler Flour Mills, Ltd., (Tam,  Drewes) 
8. Vegreviile Flour Mill (. J. Brown) 
9. Veder Flour Mills, Ltd. 

10, Yegh, Sigiond 
11. Wiebe, W. R. & Sons 

A. '_I U UA J. 	•9AAQ,. 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

100 
90 
75 
75 

75 
56 

100 
96 
90 
60 
80 

100 

100 
100 

75 
100 

1,372 

84 
60 

100 
90 

100 

75 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

1,009 

Melfort 
Gravelbourg 
Est erha zy 
Estevan 

Foam Lake 
Tisdale (Box 20) 
Hague 
Herbert 
Saskatoon 
Kainsack 
Kayv iJl e 
Humboldt 
Moose Jaw, Fairford at 

Sixth Ave., 'i, 
Shauna von 
Tompkins 
Unity 

Andrew 
Bonnyville 
Qamrose 
Medicine Eat 
Wetask iwin 

Gi ei chen 
Ste t tier 
Vegrevill e 
Vilna 
Vulcan 
Vermilion (Myrnain) 

50 BARRELS AND UNDER 

PRfl CE 	:ARDIsLAKD 

1. Ives, C. 'JO 	 Albany, R. D. 	50 

N BRUN3;aCK 

1. Eddy, Geo. Co., Ltd. 	Bathurst 	 40 

.UzC 

1. Hunting, '.', H. & Sons, Regd. 	Huntingville 	50 



50 BARRELS AND UDR 
Barrels t'd (con 	., Per 24-hour Day 

ONTtRIO 

1. Atwooll & Sheppard Milibrook 25 
2, Backus, J. C. Port Rowan, R. R. 1 50 
3.  Ball, J. R. Baltimore 50 
4.  Brooklin Flour Mills Brook].in 50 
5.  Bruce Bros. Unionville 30 
60 Canton Flour Mills (r. H. Thomson) Canton 50 
7, Case, John H. & Son Mount Albert 24 
8.  Clarkson, Mrs. M. Lane 50 
9.  Cole, H.B. Agincourt 50 
10.  Curtis, J. 	F. Kettleby 40 
11, Farncomb, Geo. Hampton 50 
12.  Hamilton Broso Glen Huron 50 
13.  Hamniett, G. S. & Son Mount Albert 30 
14.  Hilisdale Flour & Feed Mills Hilisdale 50 
15.  Hortop, J. A. Blair 40 
16, Hortop 	W. H. Jverton 40 
17.  Knowles, A. S. New Lowell 40 
18.  McLean, John Paigrave 40 
19.  Morris, J. A. & Son Dorchester 40 
20.  Orillia Milling Co., Ltd.. Orillia 50 
21.  Osprey Furriers' Milling Co., Ltd. Fevorshain 50 
22.  Paris Flour Mills (L. E. Rickwood) Paris 50 
23.  Peebles, A 	G. (Mountain Mills) Ancaster 24 
24.  Peers, J. E. & Son Udora 36 
25.  Pfrtmmer, E. T Goderich, R. R. 4 30 
26.  Pratt, A. & Son Cobourg 50 
27.  Reesors Marinill, Ltd. Markham 50 
28.  Rock, John & Son Tillsonburg, R. I. 	2 40 
29.  Stephenson Bros. Oinemee 50 
30.  Storry, John N. V.'ashago 40 
31.  Sutton Flour & Feed Mills Sutton West 35 
32, Tuer, B. E. Alliston 40 
33.  Weeks, Ross W. Can.nington 50 
34.  Wheeler Bros. Rockwood, R. R. 3 24 

To 	t 	a 	1 	...... 	000 n,.00000009..00.00.o0000066 1,418 

MANITOBA 

1.  Arborg Milling Co. (Jos. Soniow) Arborg 50 
2.  Ellison, Mrs. A. 	(Estate of Nels Ellison) Toulon 
3.  Fraserwood Milling Co. (Seniow & Copot) Fraserwood 40 
4.  Grandview Milling Co. Grandview 50 
5.  Lockport Flour Li11 Lockport 50 
6.  Maxv.roll Huttcrion Mutual Corporation Pidgeon Lake 25 
7.  North 0 est Flour Li11 	Zubatiuk) Fisher Branch 50 
8.  Pine River Flour Mill Pine River 50 
9.  Rossburn Milling Co. (Van. Senkiw) Rossburn 50 
10.  Sandy Lake Flour Mill (Peter Yaniw) Sandy Lake 50 
11.  Simpson, Frank Benito 50 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.............  495 
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50 BARR1LS AND UNDER 

(cont'd.) Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

SASKATCHE'iAN 

1.  Carnation, Harry Viscount 50 
2.  Grant, Thos, R. Weirdale 50 
3.  Havrson Milling Co. ('ames Hawson) Lloydminster 50 
4.  Ituna Flour Mills (M. Narazuy) Ituna 50 
5.  Kellerinann Milling Co. Meadow Lake 25 
6.  Kelsey Flour Mill Bigger 50 
7.  Kelvington Flour Mill (3. 1.!. Shaver) Kelvington 40 

8.  Kipling Flour Mills (Steve Harris) Kipling 25 
9.  Ogema Flour Mill 	C. Fish) Ogema 50 
10.  Wadena Flour Mills (K. Lohvinenko) adena 36 
11.  Wynyard Flour Mill (H. Martin & Sons) Wynyard 50 

T 0 	t 	8 	1 	•..00 .... ...,..,..... ......o..o.s............... 476 

ALBTA 

1.  Andriuk Flour Mill Innisfree 50 
2.  Brooks Flour Mill (Ignace Hrdlicka) Brooks 25 
3.  Castor Flour Mills (H. Zinger) Castor 50 
4.  Coronation Milling Co. 	(W. J. Ziner) Coronation 25 
5.  McKay & Gates Delia 25 
6.  Nantôn Flour Mill (F. Long) Nanton 25 
7.  Rockport Flour Mills (ohn D. Hofer) Magrath 50 
8.  Rycroft Flour Mill Rycroft 25 
9.  Standoff Flour Mill (J. Walter) Macleod 25 
10.  Taber Flour Mills (D. S. liilliainson) Taber 40 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.. 	 ........ ....  340 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

1. Inland Flour Mills (Chas. Hoover) 	Armstrong 	50 
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MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

50 BARRELS OR LESS 

1. Ives, C. 	. 

1. Eddy, Geo. Co., Ltd. 

51 TO 100 BARRELS 

1. Irving, J. D,Ltd. 

Albany, R.D. 

NEW BRUNSWICK 

Bathur st 

Buctouche 

(UBEC 

50 

40 

100 

50 BA.RRS OR LESS 

1. Hunting 1  W. H. & Sons, Reg. Huntingville 50 

101 TO 300 BARR1S 

1. McDonald & Robb, Ltd. Valleyfield 300 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARRS 

1. 3t. Lawrence Flour Mills Co. Ltd., The Montreal 2,900 

5 1 001 BARRELS AND 1JPMRDS 

1. Ogilvle Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Montreal, 	(Box 6089) 6,000 

IN 
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MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 
Barrels 

Per 24-hour Day 

ONTARIO 

50 BARRB1S AND UNDER 

1.  Atwooll & Sheppard Milibrook 25 
2.  Backus, J. C. Port Rowan, R.R. 1 50 
3.  Ball, J 	R. Baltimore 50 
4.  r3rooklin Flour Mills Brooklin 
5.  Bruce Bros. Tjnionville 30 
6.  Canton Flour Mills (3. H. Thomson) Canton 50 
7.  Case, Sohn H. & Son Mount Albert 24 
8.  Clarkson, Mrs. M. Lang 50 
9.  Cole, H. B. Agincourt 50 
10.  Curtis, J.F. Kettleby 40 
11.  Farncomb, Geo. Hampton 
12.  Hamilton Bros.. Glen Huron 50 
13.  Hanmiett, G. S. & Son Mount Albert 30 
14.  ilulisdale Flour & Feed Mills Hilisdale 50 
15.  Hortop, 	T.A. Blair 40 
16.  Hortop, W.H. Everton 40 
17, Knowles, A.S. New Lowell 40 
18o McLean, Jobn Paigrave 40 
19.  MorrIs, J. A. & Son Dorchester 40 
20.  Orillia Milling Co., Ltd. OrillIa 50 
21.  Osprey Farmers' Milling Co., Ltd. Feversham 50 
22.  Paris Flour Mills (L. E. Rickwood) Paris 50 
23.  Peebles, A. G. (Mountain Mills) Ancaster 24 
24, Peers, J. S. & Son Udora 36 
25.  PfrImmer, E. T. Godorich, R.R. 4 30 
26.  Pratt, A. & Son Cobourg 50 
27.  Reesors Marmill, Ltd. Markham 50 
28.  Rock, John & Son Tillsonburg, R.R.2 40 
29.  Stephenson Bros. Omemee 50 
30.  Storry, 3ohn N. 'ashago 40 
31.  Sutton Flour & Feed Mills Sutton Vest 35 
32.  Tuer, B. 	E. Alliston 
33.  Weeks, Ross Cannington 50 
34.  Tteeler Bros. Rockwood, R.R. 3 24 

Po 	t 	a 	1 	................................ . ........ 1,418 

51 TO 100 I3ARREL3 

1.  Acton, E. B.., 	Estate SmithvIlle 75 
2.  Arva Flour Mills (C. W. Scott) London 75 
3.  Caledonia Milling Co., Ltd., The Caledonia 100 
4.  Chalmers Milling Co. Toronto, 10 Dawes Road 60 
5.  Comber Flour Mill Comber 75 
6.  Copeland Milling Co. Elmvale 100 
7.  Haines, P. & Son Clarksburg 100 
8.  Hawken Milling Co., The Wallaceburg 75 
9.  Hayhoe Bros. Bolton 100 
10.  Henkel's Flour Mill Owen Sound, R.R. 4 80 

- 13 - 



MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 
Barrels 

omio 	 Per 24-hour Day 

51 TO 100 BARRELS 

11, Milton Flour Mills (C, W. Martin) Milton 96 
12.  Norfolk Co-operative Co., Ltd. Jarvis 75 
13.  Orillia Cereal Co. Orillia 100 
14.  Shantz, A. J. 	(Speed Mill) Hespoler 85 
15.  Smith, E. L. & Son Scotland, R.R. 4 75 
16.  Vanstone, F.C. Bonvifle 100 
17.  Tiarton Flour Mills (Chas, 	son) :iarton 100 
18.  Villiaris, J. A. & Co., Zurich 100 

T 0 	t 	a 	1 	e,...o,, . ., 	, , a . • a a ......., a 1,571  

101 TO 300 BARRElS 

1.  Almonte Flour Mills, Ltd. Almonte 300 
2.  Aurora Flour & Feed Mills, Ltd. Aurora 170 
3.  Barrie Flour Mills, The (M. W. Beach) Barrie 300 
4.  Brigden Milling Co., Ltd. Brigden 200 
5.  Campbell & McNab Douglas 200 
6.  Collingwood Milling Co., Ltd. collingwood 150 
7.  Dewart Milling Co., Ltd. Peterborough, 03 Simcoe St. 275 
8.  Dutton Flour Mills (John E. Davies) Dutton 150 
9.  Elder Flour Mills, Ltd. Toronto, 1050 King St. W. 200 
10.  Godbout Milling Co. Dundas 250 
11.  Gri(rgs, 	T. J. Dunnville 180 
12.. Hayhoe Bros. Pine Grove 175 
13, Hong, Geo. & Sons Thamesford 150 
14.  Howson & liowson Wingharn 250 
15.  King Milling Co., Ltd. Sarnla 125 
16.  Knechtel, V'rn. & Son, Ltd. Hanover 250 
17.  Reid Milling Co. Streetsville 200 
18.  Royal Milling Co. Chesley 150 
19.  Snider Flour Milling Co., Ltd., The St. Jacobs 210 
20.  Treleaven, 	,1. 	E. Lucknow 288 

To 	t 	a 	1 	............................... ............ 4,173 

301 TO 500 	ELS 

1.  Cherry, S. J. & Sons, Ltd. Preston 400 
2.  Cullen, James & Son, Ltd. ;';oodstock 400 
3.  Hunt Milling Corporation, Ltd., The London 350 
4.  Strathroy Flotir Mills 

(R. M. Pincombe & Sons) Strathroy 400 
5.  Tavistock Milling Co., Ltd. Tavistock 400 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.................,,....................... 1 0 950 
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MILLS IN FACH PROViNCE BY SIZE GROUPS 

Barrels 
owrIo 	 Per 24-hour Day 

501 TO 1,000 BARRELS 

1. Excellence Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Great Star Flour Mills, Ltd. 
3. Lake of the Woods Milling Co. Ltd. 
4. Lakeside Milling Co., Ltd., The 
5. McCarthy Milling Company, Ltd. 
6. Taylor, The T. H. Co., Ltd. 

Seaforth 	 600 
St. Mary's 	 900 
Brant ford 	 800 
TorontQ 2, Foot princess St. 	1,000 
Streetsvifle 	 525 
Chat hani 	 700 - 

To t a 1 ......................................... 	4,525 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARR EXLS 

1.  Copeland Flour Mills, Ltd. Midland 1,150 
2.  Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. Toronto 9, 12 Monarch Road 2,500 
3.  c'uaker Oats Company, The Peterborough 4,000 
4.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Huniberstone 2,400 
5.  Western Canada Flour Mills Co., Ltd. Goderich 2,400 — 

To 	t 	a 	1 	........ •.....•..... •....;................ 12,450 

5,001 BARRELS AND UPWARDS 

1. Lake of tho woods Milling Co., Ltd 	Keewatin 	 9,500 
2. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd 	 Port Colborne 	 12,000 

To t a 1 ....,..,... .................. 	 21,500 

MANITOBA 

50 BARRELS AND UNDER 

1.  Arborg Milling Co. (los. 	enlow) Arborg 50 
2.  Ellison, Mrs. A. 	(Estate of Nels Ellison) Teulon 30 
3.  Fraserwood Milling Co. 

(Seniow & Copot) Fraserwood 40 
4.  Grandview Milling Co. Grandview 50 
5.  Lockport Flour Mill Lockport 50 
6, Maxwell Hutterian Mutual Corporation Pidgeon Lake 25 
7. North West Flour Mill (YJn. Zubatiuk) Fisher Branch 50 
S. Fine River Flour Mill Pine River 50 
9.  Rossburn Milling Co. 	(Vim. Seinkiw) Rossburn 50 

10.  Sandy Lake Flour Mill (Peter Yaniw) Sandy Lake 50 
11.  Simpson, Frank Benito 50 

To 	t 	a 	1 	............... . ............. ••Ie.**...... 495 

— 15 — 



MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 

Barrels 
MANITOBA 
	 Per 24-hour Day 

51 TO 100 BARRELS 

1. Altona Milling Co., Ltd. 
2. Gardonton Milling Co. 
3. Hamiota Flour Mill (G. N. Spearirian) 
4. Harrison Milling & Grain Co. 
5, Holland Flour Mills (Yacob Friesen) 
6. Huron Hutterian Mutual Corp. Flour Mills 
7. Kent, A.R. 
8. Kent, B. P. Flour Mills 
9 Morris Milling Co. Ltd. 

10. North-Eastern Flour Mills, Ltd. 
11. Roblin Flour Mill (J. , Kirchmeier) 
12. Snider, A.W. 
13. Stoinbach Flour Mills (3. P. anz) 
14. 11itemouth Flour Mill (Z. Korde) 
15. Winkler Milling Co., Ltd. 

J.B. & P. Dyck) 

Altona 100 
Gardonton 100 
Hamiota 100 
IIolrnfleld 100 
Holland 60 
Benard 60 
Somerset 100 
Virden 100 
Morris 100 
I3eausejour 75 
Roblin (Shevlin) 75 
Vtawanesa 100 
Steinbach 100 
Vihiteinouth 60 

1nkler 	 100 

To t a 1 •O.3O*••eO..G.•.*IO•U.G.O.Q,US•OQe.•OS 	1,330 

101 TO 300 BARRS 

1. Turtle Mountain Mills (V'.H. Clandening) 
	

Deloraine 	 125 

301 TO 500 BARRS 

1. Soc Line Mills, Ltd. 	 Winnipeg (Corner Higgins 
& Sutherland) 	 350 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARRE.3 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 

5,001 BARRELS AND UPWARDS 

l ?'estern Canada Flour Mills Co., Ltd. 

7innipeg 	 :3,000 

St. Boniface 	 5,500 

S3KATCHEAN 

1, Carnation, Harry 
2. Grant, Thos. R. 
3. Havson Milling Co. (3aznes Hawson) 
4 Ituna Flour Mills (M. Narazuy) 
5. Kellerniann Milling Co. 

Viscount 50 
t:eirdale 50 
Lloydminster 50 
Ituna 50 
Meadow Lake 25 
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MILLS IN 1'CH PROVIINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 

SASK&T CH1AN 

50 BARJtLS AND UNDER 

G. Kelsey Flour Mill 	Biggar 
7. Kelvington Flour Mill (J. M. Shaver) 	Kelvington 
B. Kipling Flour Mills (Stove Harris) 	Kipling 
9. Ogoma Flour Mill (J. C. Fish) 	Ogenia 
10. Wadena Flour Mills (K. Lohvinenko) 	Wadena 
11. Wynyard Flour Mill (H. Martin & Sons) 	rnyard 

To t a 1 . ..........*.•...... .......... 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

50 
S 40 

25 
50 
36 
50 

476 

T0 100 B.J?I.s 

1. Canada West Grain Co., Ltd. 
2. Coupal, J. N. & Son 
3. Esterhazy Flour Mills (R. 0. Junek) 
4. 3stevan Flour Mill (A. . Johnston) 
5. Foam Lake Flour Mills 

(P. T. Barkrnan & •3ons) 
6. Groat's Flour Lill (E. G. Groat) 
7. Hague Flour Mills 
8, Herbert Milling Co. 
9. Hub City Flour Mill (F. Goodrrn) 
10. Kamsack Flour Mill (J. P. Schindler) 
11, Kayville Flour Mills (Mike Majeron) 
12, MeNab Flour Mills, Ltd. 
13. National Flour Mills, Ltd. 

14. Tompkins irlour Mills Co., Ltd. 
15. Unity Flour Mills (H. C. Klaehan) 
16. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 

To t a 1 .......... . ......... 

100 
90 
75 
75 

75 
56 

100 
96 
90 
60 
80 

100 

100 
75 

100 
100 

1,372 

Melfort 
Gravelbourg 
Esterhazy 
Sst evan 

Foam Lake 
Tisdale (Box 20) 
Hague 
Herbert 
Sa ska to on 
Kamnsa ck 
Kayville 
Humboldt 
Moose Jaw, Fairford at 

Sixth Avenue, rest 
Tompkins 
Unity 
Shaunavon 

101 TO 300 BARR1.S 

1. Bishop Milling Co. 	Bat tieford 
	

250 
2. Buchanan Milling Co. 	Buchanan 	125 

Central Saskatchev:an Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Viakaw 	 120 
4 Consumers Co-operative Mills, Ltd. 	Outlook 

	
250 

. elville Milling Co. 	 Melville 	215 
6. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Swift Current 

	
160 

7, Union Supply Co., Ltd. 	Rosthern 	120 
8. Waskesiu Mills, Ltd. 	Prince Albert 

	
150 

9. Weyburn Flour Mills Co. 	Weyburn 	250 
10. Yorkton Milling Co. Ltd. 	Yo rkt on 	175 

To t a 1 .,... ............... ...................... 	1,815 
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MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 
Barrels 

SAATCHEWMI 	Per 24-hour Day 

1,001 P0 5,000 BARRLS 

1. Quaker Oats Company, The 	Saskatoon 	2,000 
2. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Moose Jaw 	3,800 
3. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Sasktoon 	3,300 

To t a 1 ... ;....................................... 	9,100 

ALBI?FA 

50 BARR BIS AND UNDER 

1. Andruik Flour Mill Innisfree 50 
2, Brooks Flour Mill (Ignace Hrdlicka) Brooks 25 
3.  Castor Flour Mills (H. Zinger) Castor 50 
4.  Coronation Mi1lin 	Co. 	(. 	r. Zinger) Coronation 25 
5.  McKny & Gates Delia 
6.  Nanton Flour Mill (F. Long) Nanton 25 
7.  Rockport Flour Mills (John D. Hofer) Magrath 50 
8.  Rycroft Flour Mill Rycroft 25 
9.  Standoff Flour Mill (J, 	1a1ter) Macleod 25 
10.  Taber Flour Mills (D. S. Vlilliain2on) Taber 40 

To 	t 	a 	1 	....... ............. .. .................... 340 

51 TO 100 BARRELS 

1.  Andrew Flour Milling Co. Andrew 84 
2.  Bonnyville Flour Mill Bonnyville 60 
3.  Byers Flour Mills Camrose 100 
4.  Gas City Flour Mill Co. 	(A. Dederer) Medicine Hat 90 
5.  Macchern Milling Co., Ltd., The Wetaskiwin 100 
6.  Robertson, A.C. & Co., Ltd. 

(Gleichen Flour Mill) Gleichen 75 
7.  Stettler Flour Mills, Ltd. 	(Win. Drewes) Stettler 100 
8.  Vegreville Flour Mill (. J. Brown) Vegreville 100 
9.  \eder Flour Mills, Ltd. Vilna 100 
10.  1.eh, Siiond Vulcan 100 
11.  Wiebe, 	. R. & Sons Vermilion (Myrnam) 100 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.. .........,..... ......................... 1,009 

101 TO 300 BARRELS 

1.  North West Mill & Feed Co., Ltd. South Edmonton 150 
2.  Peace River Milling Co., Ltd. Peace River 110 
3.  Radway Flour Mill (Omer Saligo) Radway 125 
4.  Sterling Flour Mills 

(Van Humbeck & Cosgrove) Strome 175 

T 0 	t 	a 	1 	... ... ...................... • ... .. ......... 560 



MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE BY SIZE GROUPS 
Barrels 

ALBERTA 
	

Per 24-hour Day 

301 TO 500 BARRELS 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd, The 
	

F4monton 
	

500 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARRELS 

1. Ellison Milling & Elevator Co., Ltd. 
2. Lake of the V.00ds Milling Co., Ltd. 
3. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd 
4. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 
5. Robin hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 
6. western Canada Flour Mills Co., Ltd. 

Lethbridge 
Medicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Calgary 
Calgary, 14th St. E. 

1,070 * 
1,250 
1,600 
2,400 
1,900 
1,250 

9,470 To t a 1 ..... ............. ......................... 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

50 BARRaS AND UNDER 

1. Inland Flour Mills (Chas, Hoover) 	Armstrong 	50 

* Effective September 1944. 

RYE FLOUR MILLERS IN CANADA 

The record of drawback payments made to millers producing rye flour for 
domestic consumption in Canada and reports received by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics 
show that the following companies were engaged in the production of rye flour or meal 
during the past year. The volume of rye flour produced in Canada is not very large. 
In 1942, the last complete year for which figures are available, the output was 52,600 
barrels of 196 pounds each. 

Ontario is the location of three mills producing rye flour and meal, 
including the largest single producer, while in Manitoba there are two, in Alberta two, 
and in Saskatchewan one, a total of eight mills. Since the rye subsidy went into effect 
in May 1943, these mills have been paid claims on 26,000 barrels of rye flour and meal, 
but in a number of cases the payments include only part of a year. 

The names and locations of the mills reporting production of rye flour 
:n1 neal are listed below: 

Maple Leaf Milling Co. Ltd., 
Port Colborne, Ontario. 

Elder Flour Mills Ltd,, 
1050 King St. W., Toronto, Ontario. 

E. L. Smith & Sons, 
Scotland, Ontario. 

North Eastern Flour Mills Ltd., 
Beausejour, Manitoba. 

Morris Milling Co. Ltd., 
Morris, Manitoba. 

Melville Milling Co., 
Melville, Saskatchewaii. 

Green Star Mill Ltd., 
Lethbridge, Alberta. 

United Grain Growers, 
dmonton, Alberta. 
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YLOUR MILLS NOT RORTIIG 11Y ThOUR PRODUCTION 

The mills named on this supplementary list report that they  possess 
flour milling machinery but are not reporting any prouction of flour. In some cases 
the lack of wheat is the reason given for non-production of flour, others lack water 
power, while in a number of cases labour and machinery troubles are responsible for 
no flour being produced. 

By provinces, these mills and their location are tabulated as follows: 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

PRINCE ZDRD ISlAND 

1. Leard, R.A.W. 	 Central Dodeque 	150 

NOVA SCOTIA 

1. Sylvan Valley Mills 
(James B. Penny) 	Antigonlsh 	 20 

N2 BRUNSVa CK 

1. Campbell, A. G. 	Lakeville 	 50 
2. Sullivan, C. H. 	Centreville 	70 

To t a 1 ........................,.. ............. 120 

QUEBEC 

1. Courteinanche, Alex. Mine 
2. Fréchette, Omer 
3. Grant, Tiirzothee 
4. Hudon, Edmond 
5. Lajole, Henri 
6, Levesque, 3u1es Mine 
7. Rivard, Ludger 

To t a 1 ............. 

St. Ours 
La Baie 
Rivirro Caplan 
Trois Saumons 
St. Leon 
St. Pacme 
Ste. Félicite 

15 
50 
12 
25 
20 
40 

12 

174 
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ONTARIO 	 Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

1.  Apps Co., The Win. Brantford 
2.  Burrell, John H. Cari11 
3.  Courtnage, L.C. ilsonvi11e, 	R.R. 1 
4.  Dedrick, A.T.C. Port Rowan 
5.  Eganville Milling Co. Eganville 
6.  Hilborn, I. M. New Dundee 
7.  King, 1. 0. Union 
8.  Little, Adam. 	. Teewater 
9.  Lockwood, G. 	, Orono 
10.  McKelvie, F. Campbellford 
11.  Mayhew, H. E. Trenton 
12.  Petzold, 	E. V. Denbigh 
13.  Rodney Flour Mills (R. Coles) Rodney 
14.  Shireffs, John Rockland 
15.  Standard Farm Supplies, Ltd. Peterborough 

To 	t 	a 	1 	....................................... 

SASKttTCHEr.:Ar 

1.  Arcola Flour Mills, Ltd Arcola 
2.  Assinihola Flour & Feed Mills 

(M. 	Cojocar) Assiniboia 
3.  Gellert Bros Theodore 
4.  Hurry, 	. E. 3hellbrook 
5.  Kincaid Flour Mills (E. M. 	Olsen) Kincaid 
6.  Kindersley Flour Mill Kindersley 
7, 'eekes Milling Co. (B. Baich) :eekes 

Po t 	a 	1 	. .,...... .................. . 

ALBBRTA 

1.  Bellis Milling Co., Ltd., The Bellis 
2.  Chauvin Jistrict Milling Co., Ltd. Chauvin 
3, Chinook Flour Mills Okotoks 
4.  Clareshoim Flour & Feed Mill Clareshoim 
5.  Eckville Milling Co. Eckville 
6.  Hairy Hill Flour Mill Hairy Hill 
7.  Hanna Milling Co. Ilanna 
8.  Lac la Biche Flour Mills Lac la Biche 
9.  Mark, L. Barrhead 
10.  Mundare Flour Will Mundare 
11.  Raley Flour Mill Raley 
12.  Read, J. P. Entwistle 
13.  Sexsmlth Milling Co. Sexsmlth 

To t a 1 ,..,,3..0..,e.00..O,O.OGO4 

BRITISH C0LTJ1IA 

1. Fort St. John Milling Co. 	Fort St. John 	50 

50 
100 
40 
20 
60 
75 
25 
75 
50 
50 
40 
35 
50 
40 

734 

100 

go 
30 
25 
25 
2 
4 

335 

80 
24 
75 
50 
50 
25 
25 
75 
75 

100 
50 
25 
40 

694 
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